

12.01.2021

THROUGH CISCO WEBEX VIDEO CONFERENCING

Present: Sh Manish Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff having mobile no. 9818010102.

Sh. Mahender Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant having mobile no. 9873027484 and e-mail id mahen2007@gmail.com.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he will file Vakalatnama during the course of day. Ld. Counsel for defendant states that he has only received copy of notice. The said submission was vehemently opposed by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Be that as it may, In all fairness to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he will supply complete set of plaint alongwith accompanying documents to Ld. Counsel for defendant either electronically or physically during the course of the day.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he has no objection if status quo with regard to possession of the suit property is passed.

Accordingly, it is directed that defendant shall

maintain status quo with regard to possession of the suit property till next date of hearing.

Defendant is directed to file Written Statement and reply to the application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC, if any, within period of 30 days from the receipt of plaint and documents, with an advance copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Accordingly, to come up for further proceeding on 29.04.2021.

(HASAN ANZAR)
ADJ-06, West District
THC/Delhi/ 12.01.2021